

To be Argued by:  
JOSH H. KARDISCH  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

Erie County Clerk's Index No. 2014-804799

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division—Fourth Department**

---

DAVID M. BONCZAR,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

– against –

AMERICAN MULTI-CINEMA, INC. d/b/a AMC Theatres Webster 12  
(as Successor in Interest to Loews Boulevard Cinemas, Inc. f/k/a  
Loew's Boulevard Corp. and/or Loews Theater Management Corp.),

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

---

RUSSO & TONER LLP  
33 Whitehall Street, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 482-0001

– and –

12 Fountain Plaza, Suite 600  
Buffalo, New York 14202  
(716) 800-6389  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Content</u>	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	1
Argument.....	4
I.    THE LOWER COURT SHOULD HAVE DENIED PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE LABOR LAW § 240 (1) CLAIM	
A. Plaintiff-Respondent Must Make a <i>Prima Facie</i> Showing That A Hazard Which Labor Law § 240 (1) Contemplates Existed.....	4
B. The “Fact” That The Ladder “Shifted” or “Wobbled” Does Not Establish That It Was Not Constructed, Placed and Operated So As To Give Proper Protection.....	5
C. Defendant-Respondent Made a <i>Prima Facie</i> Showing That Plaintiff-Respondent Was The Sole Proximate Cause Of His Injuries.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Abbate v. Lancaster Studio Assocs.</i> , 3 NY3d 46, 50 (2004).....	5
<i>Abramo v. Pepsi-Cola Buffalo Bottling Co.</i> , 224 A.D.2d 980, 981 (4 <sup>th</sup> 1996).....	9
<i>Alligood v. Hospitality W. LLC</i> , 8 AD3d 1102 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2004).....	10
<i>Alonzo v. Safe Harbors of the Hudson Hous. Dev. Fund Co., Inc.</i> , 104 AD3d 446, 450 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept 2013).....	4, 9
<i>Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp.</i> , 68 NY2d 320, 324 (1986).....	
<i>Bascombe v. West 44<sup>th</sup> St. Hotel, LLC</i> , 124 AD3d 812, 813 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept 2015).....	12
<i>Beesimer v. Albany Avenue/Route 9 Realty</i> , 216 AD2d 853 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept 1995).....	9
<i>Blake v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. Of N.Y. City, Inc.</i> , 1 NY3d 280, 287, 288, 289 (2003).....	8, 12
<i>Brown v. Concord Nurseries, Inc.</i> , 37 A.D.3d 1076 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2007).....	8
<i>Bruce v. Actus Lend Lease</i> , 101 A.D.3d 1701, 1702 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2012).....	8
<i>Burke v. APV Crepaco, Inc.</i> , 2 AD3d 1279 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2003).....	9
<i>Carlos v. Rochester General Hosp.</i> , 163 AD2d 894 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 1990).....	11
<i>Cioffi v. Target Corp.</i> , 114 AD3d 897,898 (2014).....	12
<i>Corchado v. 5030 Broadway Props., LLC</i> , 103 AD3d 768, 768-769 (2013).....	12
<i>Doan v. Aiken &amp; McGlauklin, Inc.</i> , 217 AD2d 908 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 1995).....	11

<i>Donovan v. CNY Consol. Contrs.</i> , 278 AD2d 881, 881, 718 N.Y.S.2d 760).....	8
<i>Evans v. Syracuse Model Neighborhood Corp.</i> , 53 A.D.3d 1135 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2008).....	10
<i>Gange v. Tilles Inv. Co.</i> , 220 AD2d 556, 558 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept 1995).....	8
<i>Garcia v. Church of St. Joseph of the Holy Family of the City of N.Y.</i> , 146 A.D.3d 524, 525 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept 2017).....	10
<i>Georgia v. Urbanski</i> , 84 AD3d 1569 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept 2011).....	9
<i>Grogan v. Norlite Corp.</i> , 282 AD2d 781, 782-783 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept 2001).....	8
<i>Jacobsen v. New York City Health &amp; Hosps. Corp.</i> , 22 NY3d 824, 833 (2014).....	4
<i>Jones v. Nazareth College of Rochester</i> , 147 A.D.3d 1364 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2017).....	7
<i>Karwowski v. Grolier Club of City of N.Y.</i> , 144 AD3d 865 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept 2016).....	
<i>Lopez v. FAHS Const. Grp., Inc.</i> , 129 AD3d 1478, 1479 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2015).....	9
<i>Losurdo v. Skyline Assoc., L.P.</i> , 24 AD3d 1235 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2005).....	10
<i>Marasco v. Kaplan</i> , 177 AD2d 933 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 1991).....	11
<i>Morin v. Machnick Bldrs.</i> , 4 AD3d 668, 670 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept 2004).....	10
<i>Narducci v. Manhasset Bay Assocs.</i> , 96 NY2d 259 (2001).....	4
<i>Nephew v. Klewin Bldg. Co., Inc.</i> , 21 AD3d 1419 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2005).....	10

<i>Newman v. C. Destro Dev. Co. Inc.</i> , 46 AD3d 1419 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept (2007)).....	
<i>O'Brien v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 2017 N.Y. LEXIS 725, *7-8, 2017 NY Slip Op 02466, 2.....	4, 5, 6
<i>Ortiz v. Varsity Holdings, LLC</i> , 18 NY3d 335, 340 (2011).....	4
<i>Piotrowski v. McGuire Manor, Inc.</i> , 118 AD3d 1368 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2014).....	12
<i>Ramsey v. Leon DeMatteis Construction Corp.</i> , 79 AD3d 720 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept 2010).....	9
<i>Robinson v. East Med. Ctr., LP</i> , 6 NY3d 550, 554 (2006).....	12
<i>Sponholz v. Benderson Prop. Dev., Inc.</i> , 273 AD2d 791, 792 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2000).....	9
<i>Trippi v. Main-Huron, LLC</i> , 28 A.D.3d 1069 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2006).....	7
<i>Weininger v. Hagedorn &amp; Co.</i> , 91 NY2d 958, 960 (1998).....	12
<i>Whalen v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.</i> , 50 AD3d 1553, 1553-1554 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2008).....	10
<i>Woods v. Design Ct., Inc.</i> , 42 AD3d 876, 877 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2007).....	10

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Labor Law § 240(1).....	1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 12, 14, 15
